

**Nos. 15-10006-FF, 15-10450**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**GAYLORD CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**NICOLE LANCIA**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-1743  
(202) 273-2987

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD )  
)  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )  
)  
v. ) Nos. 15-10006-FF,  
) 15-10450  
)  
GAYLORD CHEMICAL CO., LLC )  
)  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner )  
)  
and )  
)  
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, )  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, )  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE )  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, )  
AFL-CIO )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: the Union’s structure and Gaylord’s operations .....	5
B. The Union requests bargaining and information on unit employees, but Gaylord refuses; Gaylord relocates its operations to Tuscaloosa, and creates a new unit position, without giving the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain.....	7
C. Vice President Smith questions employee Mitchell about his union views .....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	12
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Gaylord violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain with the Union, refusing to provide the Union with requested information, and unilaterally creating the lead shipper position .....	13
A. Following relocation, an employer’s duty to continue to bargain with the union depends on the continuity of the bargaining unit .....	14
B. The USW International is the employees’ collective-bargaining representative, not any particular Local .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Gaylord’s contentions are without merit .....	18
1. The Board properly rejected Gaylord’s arguments .....	19
2. Gaylord’s belated challenge to the Union’s majority status is not properly before the Court and, in any event, lacks merit .....	22
a. Gaylord did not argue before the Board that the Union lacked majority status .....	22
b. Gaylord’s argument is contrary to applicable law .....	23
D. Given Gaylord’s duty to bargain, the remaining factually-uncontested bargaining violations must be upheld.....	27
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Gaylord violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employee Mitchell about his union views.....	28
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Atelier Condo. &amp; Cooper Square Realty</i> , 361 NLRB No. 111, 2014 WL 6722499 (2014) .....	26
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	24
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Carriage Oldsmobile Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 620 (1974) .....	25
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13
<i>Gas Service Co.</i> , 213 NLRB 932 (1974) .....	25
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir.1989).....	29, 30
<i>Harte &amp; Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 947 (1986) .....	15,16
<i>Hermet, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 29 (1976) .....	25
<i>Herring v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hydro-Air Equip.</i> , 277 NLRB 85 (1985) .....	20
<i>J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 572 (1993) .....	20
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Adv. Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	14
<i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	24
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	14
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Molded Acoustical Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Camco, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1965).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Marine Optical, Inc.</i> , 671 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Rock Bottom Stores, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 400 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 51 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23, 29
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Sturgis Newport Bus. Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1977).....	31, 32
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Div. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30, 31
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 164 NLRB 931 (1967).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Visiting Nurse Health Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Westwood Import Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13, 15, 16, 26
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	23
<i>Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 157 NLRB 597 (1966) .....	26
 <b>Statutes:</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	15,30
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,9,10,12,13,15, 27,28,29,30,31
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,9,10,12,13,15,27,28,14
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,12, 22
Sectoioin10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	29
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	22
